Meeting Date: 11/21/06

ACTION TYPE OF ITEM

O Approved Recommendation Info/Consent

£ Ord. No(s). 3 Report

0 Res. No(s). O Public Hearing (Info/consent)
2 Other {0 Other

Agenda Item No.

DATE: November 1, 2006
TO: City Council
FROM: Jocelyn Peterson, Senior Services Supervisor (f

Senior Services and Special Populations

SUBJECT: Sénior Services Grant Awards

RECOMMENDATION
That City Council:

1) Approve the Senior Services Commission’s (SSC) recommended distribution of $50,000 in Senior
Services Grant Awards to ten agencies providing services to seniors.

2) Direct the Senior Services Supervisor to notify recipients of Senior Services Grant Awards and
execute letters of agreement with recipients. '

3) Authorize the Senior Services Supervisor to execute a letter of agreement from each recipient in the
format set forth in Attachment #2.

4) Authorize the Finance Director to make disbursements in accordance with the letter agreements.

DISCUSSION

A total of $50,000 has been budgeted in the fiscal year 2006-2007 budget to be used for supportive
services for City of Oxnard senior adults. Senior Services grant funding is provided on an annual basis
and is contingent upon the review and recommendation of the SSC.

During the month of August 2006, the SSC invited'reqtiests for funding from local agencies serving

senior adults in the Oxnard area. Sixteen agencies responded to the Requests for Proposals (RFP) with
requests totaling $ 150,760.00. -

000049 A




November 1, 2006
Page 2

The SSC met on September 19, 2006 and October 10, 2006 to discuss, review and make funding
recommendations for City Council approval. In this regard, the SSC has recommended that the
following ten community organizations receive funding in the amounts designated. (Senior Services
grant funds requests for the past four years- Attachment #3)

1. Camarillo Hospice $5,000.00

2. Caregivers 0

3. Catholic Charities/Oasis . $5,370.00

4. Cats Cradle Rescue 0

5. Commission on Human Concerns $1,500.00

6. Della’s Care Facility 0

7. Food Share/Brown Bag $7,000.00

8. Grey Law Legal Services $5,000.00

9. Livingston Memorial $6,370.00

10. Long Term Care/Ombudsman $7,000.00

11 Loving Heart Hospice ' 0

12, Oxnard Senior Vegetable Garden $3,260.00

13. Retired and Senior Volunteer Program $3,500.00

14, St. John’s Medical $6,000.00

15. Ventura County Commission on Nutrition 0

16. Yoga for Seniors’ 0
TOTAL $50,000.00

- FINANCIAL IMPACT

Funds in the amount of $50,000 were appropriated in the Senior Services/Senior Services Commission
budget (101-5303-805-83-31) for the purpose of providing funds to agencies and/or organizations that
render services to senior adults within the City of Oxnard. :

cg
Attachment  #1 - SSC Minutes for October 10, 2006

#2 - Sample Letter of Agreement
#3 - Senior Services Grant Funding Record

000050



Senior Services and Special Populations Program
350 North C Street » Oxnard, CA 93030 * {(80%) 385-8019 » Fax {805) 385-7494

SENIOR SERVICES COMMISSION
Minutes
Regular Meeting
October 10, 2006

CALL TO ORDER

Vice Chairperson Jacobs called the meeting o order at 9:05a.m at the Wilson
Senior Center.

ROLL CALL AND APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Commissioners present: Jacobs, Rothwell, Martinez, Thibeault,
J.Pinkard, Baladad
Commissioners absent: Gulati
Staff present: Jocelyn Peterson, Senior Services Supervisor
Susan Mitler, Program Coordinator
Caroline Gambala, Office Manger

A motion was made and seconded to accept the minutes as presented.

PUBLIC COMMENTS

No public comments were made.

PRESENTATION

There was no scheduled presentation this month.

Attachment No. 1
Page 1 of 3

— G00054 B




NEW BUSINESS

The Commissioners were invited to the Senior Center Talent Show to be held
on Friday, October 13, 2006. All three senior centers will come together at
the Wilson Senior Center to enjoy the entertainment. The Commissioners
who attend will be judges of the event.

OLD BUSINESS

Susan Miller, Senior Services coordinator provided a brief update of senior
center events and activities that were forthcoming,

Discussion continued concerning the Senior Services grant applications that
were received during the month of August. Sixteen applications were
submitted for funding, with requests totaling $150,760. A total of $50,000
had been budgeted in the fiscal year 2006-2007 budget to be distributed
amongst worthy agencies whom provide services to local seniors.

After lengthy discussion, the following ten agencies were recommended to
receive the amounts listed, in addition to six agencies that were not
recommended for funding:

2006/2007
Program Title Amount of Funding
Recommended
Camarillo Hospice 35,000
Catholic Charities/Oasis $5,370
Commisston on Human Concern $1,500
Food Share/Brown Bag $7,000
Grey Law $5,000
Livingston Memorial $6,370
Long Term Care/Ombudsman $7,000
Oxnard Senior Vegetable Garden : $3,260
Retired and Senior Volunteer Program $3,500
St. John’s Medical $6,000

Not recommended to receive funding: Caregivers which requested $10,000,
Cats Cradle Rescue which requested $15,000, Dellas’ Care Facility which
requested $50,000, Loving Heart Hospice which requested $5,000, Ventura
County Commission on Nutrition which requested $8,000 and Yoga for
Seniors which requested $3,700. Senior Services staff will prepare an agenda
item for City Councils approval to include the above recommendations.

Attachment No. 1
000052 ‘ Page 2 of 3



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORTS/COMMISSION BUSINESS

Commissioner Rothwell provided a brief overview of the FAST Program
(Financial Abuse Program directed at seniors).

ADJOURNMENT

The meeting was adjourned at 10:10a.m.

. Attachment No. 1
000053 " Page3 of 3



November 22, 2006

Applicant
Inside Address

Dear

On November 21, 2006 the Oxnard City Council approved the recommendation of the Senior
Services Commission to provide a Senior Service Grant Award to your organization for
in the amount of $ for service to City of Oxnard senior adults.

A warrant for these grant funds is being prepared and will be mailed to your organization after
this office receives this signed letter of agreement. Please indicate your organization’s acceptance
of the grant funds by having an authorized representative of your organization sign this letter and
return same to me. By your organization’s acceptance of these grant funds, your organization
agrees to use the funds for the purpose specified above as described in your proposal dated

and to make your organization’s records related to the funding available to
the City upon request for audit purposes. Failure to comply with the grant requirements and to be
available for on-site monitoring visits may impact your organization’s ability to receive future
funding.

Additionally, your organization agrees to indemnify, hold harmless and defend the City, its City
Council, and each member thereof, and every officer, employee, representative or agent of City,
from any and all liability, claims, demands, actions, damages, (whether in contract or tort,
including personal injury, death at any time, or property damage), costs and financial loss,
including all costs and expenses and fees of litigation or arbitration, that arise directly or indirectly
from any acts or omissions related to this Agreement performed by your organization or its
agents, employees, subcontractors, subconsultants and other persons acting on your
organization’s behalf. This agreement to indemnify, hold harmless and defend shall apply whether
such acts or omissions are the product of active negligence, passive negligence, willfulness or acts
for which your organization or its agents, employees, subcontractors, subconsultants and other
persons acting on your organization’s behalf would be held strictly liable.

Attachment No. 2
Page 1 of 2

000054



November 22, 2006

Dear

On November 21, 2006 the Oxnard City Council approved the recommendation of the Senior
Services Commission to provide a Senior Services Grant Award to your organization for
in the amount of § for service to City of Oxnard senior adults.

A warrant for these grant funds is being prepared and will be mailed to your organization after
this office receives this signed letter of agreement. Please indicate your organization’s acceptance
of the grant funds by having an authorized representative of your organization sign this letter and
return same to me. By your organization’s acceptance of these grant funds, your organization
agrees to use the funds for the purpose specified above as described in your proposal dated

and to make your organization’s records related to the funding available to
the City upon request for audit purposes. Failure to comply with the grant requirements and to be
available for on-site monitoring visits may impact your organization’s ability to receive future
funding. :

Additionally, your organization agrees to indemmnify, hold harmless and defend the City, its City
Council, and each member thereof, and every officer, employee, representative or agent of City,
from any and all liability, claims, demands, actions, damages, (whether in contract or tort,
including personal injury, death at any time, or property damage), costs and financial loss,
including all costs and expenses and fees of litigation or arbitration, that arise directly or indirectly
from any acts or omissions related to this Agreement performed by your organization or its
agents, employees, subcontractors, subconsultants and other persons acting on your
organization’s behalf. This agreement to indemnify, hold harmless and defend shall apply whether
such acts or omissions are the product of active negligence, passive negligence, willfulness or acts
for which your organization or its agents, employees, subcontractors, subconsultants and other
persons acting on your organization’s behalf would be held strictly liable.

Attachment No. 2
Page 1 of 2

000055



Please return this letter of agreement with the appropriate signature to the City of Oxnard Senior
Services Office, 350 North “C” Street, Oxnard CA 93030 no later than December 20, 2606.

I you have any questions or concern, please contact me at 385-8019,
Sincerely,

Jocelyn Peterson
Senior Services Supervisor

Acceptance Signature:

Attachment No. 2
Page 2 of 2

000056



ORGANIZATION
Camarillo Hospice

CareGivers Volunteers
Assisting the Eiderly

Catholic Charities/Qasis

Cats Cradie Rescue

Comprission on Human
Concerns

Della’s Care Facility

FOODSHARE

ORGANIZATION
Grey Law

Livingston Memorial
Visiting Nurse Assoc.

_ Long Term Care/Ombudsman
Loving Heart Hospice
Oxnard Senior Ggrden

Retired and Senior Volunteer
Program

St. John’s Medicat

Ventura County Conmnission
On Nutrition

Yoga for Seniors

PURPOSE OF
REQUEST

Bereavement and
Hospice Services

Voluntesr
Assistance for
Homebound Frail

OASIS/Case
Management

Senior PE.T §.

Sentor Assistance
Program

Residential Care
Facility for the
Eiderly

Brown Bag
Program

PURFPOSE OF
REQUEST

Senior Legal
Services

Caregiver Respite

Serior Advocacy

Hospice Service

Garden supplies

Milcage
reitnbursement

Senior Wellness
Program .

Meals on Wheels

Gentle Yoga

SENIOR SERVICES COMMISSION

SENIOR SERVICES GRANT FUNDS REQUEST 2006/07

2061/02
Request
Awarded

N/A

NA

$7,000
$4,500

N/A

N/A

N/A

$7,500
$5,500

2001/02
Request
Awarded
$6,000
$5,000

$10,000
$ 5,500

$8,000
$5,000
N/A
$1,783.32
$1,800.00
$1,600
$1,600

$9,850
$7,500

$8,000
35,000

N/A

2002/03
Request
Awarded

N/A

N/A

§7,000
$4,000

N/A

N/A

N/A

$7,500
$5,000

Request
Awarded

$5,000
$4,000

$15,000
$ 5,000

$8,000
£4,000
N/A

$1,800
$1,800
31,600
$1,600

$11,220
$ 5,500

$10,000
$ 4,500

N/A

000057

2003/04
Reguest
Awarded

$5,000
$4,000

N/A

$7,000
§4,000

N/A

$36,534.90
$3,000

- NfA

$8,000
$5,000

2003/04
Request
Awarded
$5,000
$3,000

$7,500
$4,000

$8,000
$4,000

N/A

N/A

$2,000
$2,000
$9,927
$4,000
18,000
$4,000

N/A

2004/05
Fegaest
Awarded

$5,000
$3,500

N/A

$7,000
$3,000

N/A

$6,600
84,000

N/A

36,000
$6,000

2004/05
Request
Awarded
$5,000
$3,220

$10,000
$ 3,000

$10,000
$ 3,500
N/A
$2,780
$2,78%0
$2,500
$2,500

$6,000
$5,000

$5,000
$4,000

N/A

2005/06
Request
Awarded

$5,000
$4,500

N/A

$8,000
$3,500

N/A

$10,080
$4,500

N/A

$6,500
$6,500

2005/06
Reguest
Awarded
$5,000
$4,500

$7,000

$7,600
$4,500

$5,000
$1,642

$2,858
$2,858

$3,000
$3,000

$6,000
$4,500

$8,000
$4,500

N/A

2006/07

Request
S$SC Recommended

$5,000
$5,000

$10,000
$0

$6,000
$5,3710

$15,000
$ 0

$6,300
§1,500

$50,000
§ 0

$7,000
$7,000

Request
SSC Recommended

$5,000
$5,000

$10,000
$ 6,370

§7,000
$7,000
$5,000
$3,260
$3,260
$3,500

3,500

$6,000
$6,000

AItachent No. 3
Pagelof 1



ltem # :I',
INFORMATION ONLY

NO ACTION REQUIRED

DATE: November 14, 2006
TO: City Council
FROM: Edmund F. Sotelo, City Manager

City Manager’s Office
SUBJECT: Executed Contracts
Pursuant to City Council Resolution No. 13,014, attached please find a listing of those agreements in

amounts over $100,000 to $250,000 and executed by the City Manager for the period of October
1,2006 through October, 31, 2006.

000053



= |

OF.

ATTACHMENT,

PAGE

ARG

Sa0IAIaS SIION el

nieda. suibua papaau se 1o} ayep uonedxa Md-7-£80EHUS 0.8y UOISIAI] JSJEMDISEAN

000°001$ “Junowy }oe5juod| pusixe pUE JUSUIaIbe JO 8Njen [210} 8Sealdl) Fuedwo) uuinp SHIOM 2lland
weiboid
TvIHD o4 10} AID oU) Aq paiuawioidu]

Buiaq Jd Y o) Lo} J9jem pajohoal LL1g X

JO 98N pue uoinqUsip ‘uononposd ayy

Lalg Auoyjiy

Joj savinies Joddns Aloje|nber pue Joday

Md-90-€16€ #UsWaalby

UOISIAI] J81epn

§10°90Z$ ‘Junowy joesuog

BuneauiBul zz opl e aplaoid 0] JuB)nsu0n

(990 LNA) IIH WZHD

SHIOM DlIqnd

LNOAOWY

3S0duNd

HOANIA

LNINLEYLIA

9002 ‘L£-1 1340320

$)0BIUOY [IOUN0YH

000060



